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Appendix 3
DIAND Inspection Reports

Ferguson Simek Clark
Resolute Bay Water Licence Application
Project No. 2002-1000-055
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February 10. 1998 BYS45-5-N4L4-157]

Mr. Dan Leaman

Senior Administrative OfTicer
Hamlet of Resolute Bav
Resolute Bay, NT

XOA OVO

Dear Mr. Leaman; I3 Alre by LEYE W B
(I T

Re: Analvtical Results from July 8, 1997 Inspection

I Attached are the analytical results for the water samples collected during the last imspection

These samples were collected from Char Lake. sewage effluent and below the dump (leachate).

2 The results indicate that the quality of the drinking water meets the Canadian Health and
Welfare Drinking Water Guidelines for those parameters tested. There are no concerns with the qualin
of the dnnking water

3 With the exception of fecal coliform. the sewage efffuent quality 1s reallv quite good. This 1s
due solely to the amount of dilution that household waste is subjected o prior to being discharged.

Please do not hesiate to contact this office if you have any questions regarding these results.

Sincerely,
1 M\f\. S“.\-‘TV\. Qf
Paul Smith . NUNAVUT WATER BOAR

Water Resources QfTicer

Nunavut District FER 2 3 1998

cc. - Nunavut Water Board. Gjoa Haven BUBLIC REGISTRY
- DIAND Water Resources. YK |
- MACA, Iqaluit (Tanva Smith)
- Public Health. Igaluit (Nicole Riichie)

Canaca



TAIGA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
Dept. Indian Affairs & Northern Development
4601-52 nd Ave., Box 1500

Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3

Tel. (403) 669-2788

Fax: (403) 669-2718

To: NUNAVUT

WATER RESOURCES. NAP. DIAND 1
BOX 100
IQALUIT NT NOA OHO

PAUL SMITH
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SAMPLE INFORMATIOX

971074
1571-1

Sample Matrix:  wawr

QOur Lab#:
Your Sample 1D;

( ollection:
Location: Huamlet of Resolu
Date: 0O8/07/97

By: PSmuth

M /
Account No: RN
B ;D
Reccived Dute: july /0997 K
g

Report Date: 30-Jul-97

Approved By: A

- SAMPLE ANALYSIS REPORT -

Result
Lah# Test
170 . T
pH
Conductivity
Colour 1.3
Alkahmty 6
Turbidity 3
Tat-Suspznded-Solids
NO3-N+NO2-N T
Calcwum 181
Potassium 33y
Magnesim
Sodium e
Tol-Mcrcurviwaterj na7

Tot-Arscniciwater)
Tot-Cadmum(1CP-0MS)
Tot-Cobalt{1CP-M5)
Tot-ChromiumiCP-M3)
Tot-Copper(1CPNS)
Tot-lrom AA}
Tot-Mangancsel [CP-MS)

Units Detection  Analysis Analytical
Limit Date Method
pH (.03 (7197 010301
uSicm 05 09/07/97 02041
SO0 ARI07T9T g
mg/l 3 09417197 aro1ol
NTU 0.1 1407197 nnany1
mgl A L imT7i97 S
mel (008 09797 g7t
me/L (.03 Lo 797 20103
me/L 0002 11/07/97 B9 1
mg/L A0S 1607197 (12102
my/L (002 1LA797 011102
ug/L 001 HOT9T o314
ug/l h.2 L5/07097 hvdnde
up/l c 130797 ep.MS
u/L ’ L3/07/97 1CP-MS
ug/l o 150797 [CP-MS
nel. 1507/97  1Cp-MS
mg/L L 1707497 1CP-MS
ug/l 0 50797 [CP-MS



TAIGA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
Dept. Indian Affairs & Northern Development
4601-52 nd Ave., Box 1500

Yellowknife, NT. Xi1A 2R3

Tel. (403) 669-2788

Fax: (403) 669-2718

To: NUNAVLT
WATER RESOURCES. NAP. DIAND
BOX 100

IQALUIT NT XNOA OHO
PAUL SMITH

g9~
o e D e e e o o i e

Tot-Nickel(1CP-MS}
Tot-Lead(ICP-MS)
Tor-Zincl ICP-MS)

ug. G 15/M07/97 ICP-MS
ugi. : L5/07/97 ICP-MS
ug - LTiI07197 1CP-MS



TAIGA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY To; KUNAVUT
Dept. Indian Affairs & Northern Development WATER RESOURCES. NAP. DIAND
1601-52 nd Ave.. Box 1500 BON 1011
Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3

Tel. (403) 669-1788 OIQALUIT T

WA OHO
Fax: (403) 669-2718 : ’ PAUL SMITH
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SAMPLE INFORMATION

Qur Lah#: 971071 P S—
Your Sample 1D: 13713
Sample Matrix:  water Dew>an@
. Received Daie: [o-Julv-1997
Callecrion: >
Location:  Hamlet of Resolu Report Date: 23 Jul-97

Date:  TRAT Approved By ok

By:  PSmuh i

SAMPLE ANALYSIES REPORT -

Result Units Detection Analysis Analytical
bl est o Limit Date Method

pH R pH QRN YT 010301
Conductiviiy 201 uS’cm 0o 7497 3041
Toi-Suspended-Solids 18 g/l 3 97 ura
AOnti-N A /L 03 115197 007562,
Tot-Coliforms GO0 CFELL 1 210797 G000,
Bio-0xy-Demand I3 mgl 2 719197 OR2UK



TAIGA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ) - To: NUNAVUT

Dept. Indian Affairs & Northern Development ) WATER RESOURCES, NAP, DIAND
4601-52 nd Ave., Box 1500 / *BOX 100

Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3 , e

Tel. (403) 669-2788 Co TQALUIT. - Ao

Fax: (403) 669-2718 - " PAUL SMITH

&
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SAMPLE INFORMATION

Our Lab#: 971072
Your Sample [D:  1371-5

Sample Matrix:  water

Account No:

L_'I‘!\I‘M I Iu'_a r_L:{-{.

= allecti Received Darer qulviio o7
vollectiomn:
o atpr A0.1al-07F

Location: Hamlet of Resolu Report Date: 20-Jul-07

y i)
{

Date:  08/07/97 Approved By: |

By: PSmith

- SAMPLE ANALYSIS REPORT .

Result Units Detection  Analysis Analytical
Lah# _ Test Limit  Date Methad
[2ini I_(];'_;,
Fol-Cadmum{{CP-MS) 0.1 ug/L 0 150797 1Cp-MS
Tot-Cobalt(ICP-MS) 1.7 ug/L 1510797 [CP-MS
Tot-Chromum{1CP-MS) 14 ug/L s S0TT 1op-MS
Tot-Copper(1CP/MS) 852 ug/L : 13/07/97 ICP-MS
Tot-Iron( AA) 0.064 mg/L 0.012 170797 1CP-MS
Tot-Manganese LCP-MS) 200 ug/L 0 150797 ICE-MS
Tot-Nickel(ICP-MS) 44 ug/L 0 1507197  (CP-MS
Tol-Lead(1CP-MS) 3.2 ug/L - 15/07/97 [CP-MS
Tot-Zinc(ICP-MS) 450 ug/L P77 1ep-MS
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September 27 2001. \1

Ralph Alexander

Senior Adnmunistraove Othicer
Hamler of Resolure Bay
Greneral Delivery

Resolute, NU NOA OVO

Dy &

Julv 23, 2001 Municipal Water Use Inspection - Report

Frestly, T owash to thank Joadamee Amagoalik and Keith Adams for their much
appreciated nme and assistance provided during the tour of the Hamlet's warer use and waste
disposal facilivies. Artached for your records is the Municipal Water Use Inspecrion Report

pertainimg to the July 23, 2001 nspection; no major concerns were identified at the municipal
tictlinies. Towever, the following considerations were nonerheless noted:

. Water supply: No concerns were noted at the well-kept ¢ har Lake water intake facility,
where pending uperades should eliminate the need to mamtain constant bleeds in order to
Preve 1t cony L\IIJL line freezc-ups, Further, the attached analviical results relating to a sample
collected trom Survetllance Neework Station (SNP) station 1571 -1 indicate that the raw water
meets the Guedelies for Canadian Dryinking Water Quality for all tested parameters.

. Sewage disposal: LEven it somewhat crude, it appears thae the filtering provided by the
tumbling screens at the sewage wearment plant significantly contributes to the treatment of
$ewW A0 \;fﬂLICI]T prior o it disch arge to receving waters. Indeed. the arrached aratrrical resules
relating to a sample collected trom SNP station 1571-3 (figure 1) meet all tested parameters
of the Canadian Wirer Quality Guidelines for the Protection of Freshwater Aquatic Life and of the
now cxpired Warer icence N4 3-1571. Moreover, the Microrox sample, which constitutes
a relable toxiciry indicaror (1C,), did not attribute roxicity to the discharged scwage eftluent.

. Solid waste disposal: Although houschold waste appears well burnt/compacted and
i anaually covered, a signiticant amount: of exposed waste nevertheless lines the toe of the
cnteneed solid waste disposal faciliee (figure 2). However, in light of the absence of observable
leachate Howing from the site, the ipact of the facility on receiving wate:s appears relatively

minmal.
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In related matters, concerns were voiced during the inspection in regards to the work
underraken ae the location ot a proposed replacement solid waste disposal faalicy (figure 3).
Accordimgly, the Tnspector wishes to remind Community Government and Transportation
(CG& T that relevant information ought to be provided to the Nunavut Water Board (NWB)
prior to the commussioning of a facility which may potentially bring about the deposit of waste
meoowaters Alsos as Licensee of Water licence N4L.3-1571, the TTamler s bound to submit
o the NWB an Abandonment and Restoration (A8&R) plan at least six (6) months before

abandomng a waste disposal faciliey

. Non-compliance of Act or Licence: Although reminders and assistance have been
provided, the Hamlet has ver to produce an Operation and Management (O8N plan for its
municipal waste disposal fFacilivies, as well as 1998 and 1999 Annwal Reports. Tn addition, by
Allowing its Water licence to lapse into expiry since 1999/06,/30, the Hamilets municipal water
e and wasee disposalare currently unlicenced, contrary to requirements of both the Nortinwest
[errtories Waters Act and the Nunavut Land Claims Ajpiecnent.  While the Inspector
acknowledges that the Flamlet's somewhat restricted resources might already be overburdened,
rhe above licencing issucs must be addressed in a timely manner, and not only once all other
municipal considerations will have been seen to.

Please feel free to contact me at (867) 975-4298 or lavalleep@inac ge.ca should any

qUESLIONS, COHMMICNTS arise.

SIUTUIY,

|
Water Resources Ofhce

INAC, Nunavur Distriet

Nunavut Water Board, Gjoa Haven
- DPW&TI. Resolure (Neil MacDonald)
S CGKT, Tqaluit (Doug Sitland)
- Baffin Health & Social Services, Iqaluit (Shaun Mackic)
. EC Environmental Protection, Yellowknife (Anne Wilson)
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* Indian and Northern  Affaires Indiennes
Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada

MUNICIPAL WATER USE INSPECTION FORM

Date: 20001 47 238 Licensee Rep. ) Same Tide): Joadamee Amagoalik - Building Maintainer
Keith fdams - DPW&H
Livensee: Hamlet of Resolute Bay Licence No.: N4L3-1571 expired)

WATER SUPPLY

Sourceis): Clur Pake Quantity used: wiake mewer ue 22 010 269

Owner:/ Operator: GXN

Tndeare: A - Acceprable U - Unaceeprable NA - Not Applicable NI - Not Inspected

ntake Facilinwes: Storage Structure: N2y reatment svsicims: Chemical Storage:

Intake Facilic \ Storage Struct N Treatment svst Cl I Storage: A
o Meas. Deviece: Conver. Lines: A Pumping Stations: A

Comments: Wy ke ticthey well-kepr Water use reportedly constant ac approxnmately 33 000 mallons pey

dav roughly sanedang w535 000 m aonually. Expecing a timed-valve system on the summiers sealite: will

wvinresc L freere ap prevencon whitle decreasing water consumpaon Ml chlorianon w use.

WASTE

DISPOSAL

Sewage:  Sewage Treatment System o Prme SeqTer s primary; flered discharge wo occan

Narural Water Body: Continuous Discharge (L or warer 2 4
seasonal Discharge: Wetlands Treatment: Trench:
Solid Waste: Owner Operator: GN Haunlew
1andtill: Burn & Landfill: x Other:
Indiwarer A Acceptable U - Unaceeptable NA - No Applicable NI - Not Inspected
Discharge Quality: wampled Decant Structure: NA Erosion: A
Discharge Meas, Device: none Dyke Inspection: NA Secpages: A
Drams, Dyvkes: N Freeboard: NA Spills: none reporied
Construction: NA Q&M Plan: U A&R Plan: U
Periods of Discharge: A Effluent Discharge Rate: not measurcd

Comments: All bt o couple of howsimg ums are connected to the unlidor system: Sewage ctHuent i Giltered
praoe todicharge Tarrle apparene sepregation of waste occurs ar the unfenced solid waste disposal tacilicy
Adthouh the buimng compacted wastepile is covered annually, a notable amount of waste 1s nomnetheless exposed
Al -J-.g_( t. roc of the dump Third pare bandles. and disposes of, hazardous imaterials and waste oils. Trickling

v e trom the toe ot the dump, bur oo surtace runoff could be obwerved . Operation and Mauntenanee
SR plan ot n...umj- Al waste disposal facilivies notsubmitted, Abandonment and Restoration AR plan
foor the sodid e s premal Prcdive noe veovided alehennzh work on o rephacetnenn sive o bea

FUEL STORAGE
O 'Operators

Padicare:s A - Accentable U - Unacceprable: NA - Not Applicable NI - Not Inspected

Berms & Lincers: Warter within Berms: Evidence of Leaks:
Drainage Pipes: I'ump Station & Catchment Berm:
Pipetine Condition: Not Applicable: x Condition of Tanks:

SURVEILLANCE NETWORK PROGRAM (SNP)

Samiples Callected Hamlet: none

INAC: raw water - 15711 sewage discharge >
Signs Posted SN o \\'arning: none
Records & Reporting: to heenee renewal apphication, 1998 1999 Apnual Reports, Q&M % %R plans

Geotechnical Inspection: not applicable

Non-Compliance of Act or Licence: Water licence N4L3-1571 allowed to lapse mto expiry since
1994 16 30, 1998 and 1999 Annual Reports as well ©O8M plan not submicted: respectively due by
1999 03 3120000331, and 1999/12:30. No A&R yer provided lur the solid wasre disposal Faciliny

I’ ]11]1]‘ s Lavallee

Inxprrtnr\. Name nspector’s Signarure



figure 3. Fence erecred ar the proposed locarion of the new dump: 2001407723

(J
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laiga Envir mmBhidl 18bdMNtdA - Tel: (867)-66

] o
oLy

ALUIT, NT - Fax: (B67)-6649-2718

4601-52nd Ave.. Box 1500, ‘ullli#:\\'l'.\ﬁi}?,r,’\[ X1A 2R3

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

P'repared For INAND District Oy

Sample 10 Baw Waler

Location: Resolute Bay

Nunavut DIAND Operations Attn; TPhilippe Lavalllee
Taiga Sample [D: 211691
Received Date: 26-]ul-)1

Sample Type: sewage

Sampling Date: 23-ul-01

Approved by:

Lab Section l'est Parameter

Detection Analysis
Result Units Limit Date

Marar lons Clhilorule
um

Sulphate

cnts LInon as B

Nitrate+Nilrite

1 olal Metals LraCnic
wlmium

C hrommum

9.6 my /| 0.2 H-Aug-01
713 myg/ | 002 26-ul-01

U8-Aupg-01

10-Aug-01

).008 09-Aug-01

<5 27.Jul-01

113 mg/ | I 21-Aug-01

31-Jul-01
hg/l TN U1-Aug-01
ng ' U1-Aug-01
g/ | i J1-Aug-01

ug/! ' N-Aug-01

27-Jul-01




167)-609-2788

aiga Environmental Laboratory Tel: (8¢
o (R67)-069-0718

te01-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, N1, X14 2R3

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

VN District Ottice : Nunavut - DIAND Operations Attn: Philippe Lavalllee

}".-;?.'I.‘c-c,-' Far: DI

Sample 1 Raw Water 157 T'aiga Sample ID: 211691

[otal Metals . 1 ug /1 1 01-Aug-01

N sy - g/l 1 01-Aug-01
<0.01 ug/L XA U3-Aug-01
il R g1 1 01-Aug-01

.o -0 g/ 10 U1-Aug-01

Field Data (01,07/23) 1571-1
ll'll':l‘l.'[."\lll'L': B.a

uS/em

Conductivity: 162

plH: 8.C Time: 11:35




[aiga Environmental Laboratory Tel: (867)-669-2788
] 400 1-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, M1, X1A 2143 Fax: (867)-569-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
I'repared For: DIAND District Office : Nunavut DIAND Operations Attn; P’hilippe Lavalllee
Sample ID: Sewage Discharpe 1571 Taiga Sample TD: 2116492

- lient Project: Sample Type: water Received Date: Zo-Jul-11

Location: Resolute Ba sampling Date: 23-ju]-m
; 1

Report Statys: Final Approved by:

Detection Analysils  Data
[.ab Section Test Parameter Result Units Limit Date Qualifier

Nutrients MInInonid ds N 1.87 mg/ | 0.005 21-Aup-01
Nitrate=Nitrite as N 1.44 mg/ | 0.008  09-Aup-01

Mosphorous al (1..388 mg 0.004 10-Aug-1

(rganic *henols ug/l 0.5 22-Aug-01 16

sicals Solids, Total Suspended i mg/ | 3 FAug-i1

10 Yivalvst veror, an bl o {e] A measurement

Field Data (01 0723y 1571-3
mperature: 7.0

Condoctivity: 341 ph/cm

pH: 8.4 lime: 10:50

Report Dater Auprast 22, 2007 Page 1 0f1




REPORT OF TOXICITY USING MICROTOX

COMPANY/LOCATION: Resolute Bay Sewage Oischarge - 1571 -3
Samplae Collected By  Philippe Laval
Date/Time Sampled July 23,2001
Date/Tur ne uly 26 2001
Jate/Time T 2001
El 1ate
Method Environment Canada Laboratories SOP#830.0 Revision 1, for Microtox Testing in

Compliance with November 1992: Biological Test Method: Toxicity Test Using Luminescent
Bacteria Photobacterium phosphoreum), November 1992, EPS 1/R/M/24.

RESULTS: NON TOXIC at 45% Concentration

Vibr (Photobaclerium phosphoreum)
L Mod Analyzer
TEST SUBSTANCE/CONDITIONS
pH of Sample: 78 Sample Appearance: Clear, no colour adjustment

fOAS.  OSA007 Lot # of Reconstitution Sclution; RSNQ9Y

s Adjusting Solut

Lot # of Diluent. DILO34L

TEST METHODS AND CONDITIONS
Test Start Date/Time:  July 26, 2001 / 12:69 PM

Test Method Basic 45% Test, 15 minute incubation,

QUALITY CONTROL

Reference Toxicant:  Zinc Sulfate Standard Analyst: Wade Romanko -EPB
Date of Test July 26, 2001 Reagent Lot #. AC
5 minutes ma/l- 2 ICs Confidence Range 2.7 to 54 mo/L

>

TEST ANALYST Wade Romanko INTIAL: A




